annual Charges payable to the Contractor under this Agreement; and  

42.2.5 in respect of all other claims, losses or damages, whether arising from 

tort (including negligence), breach of contract or otherwise under or in 

connection with this Agreement shall be limited to an amount equivalent 

to one hundred and twenty five percent (125%) (or such other 

percentage set out in Appendix 2 of the Call-Off Form) of the aggregate 

annual Charges paid, due or which would have been payable under this 

Agreement in the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the 

event giving rise to liability (or if such event occurs in the first twelve (12)

[...]

addition to its obligation to pay the Charges as and when they fall due for 

payment: 

42.3.1 for all Defaults by the Customer Authority resulting in loss of or damage 

to the property or assets (including technical infrastructure, Assets or 

equipment) of the Contractor shall be limited to seven hundred and fifty 

thousand pounds sterling (£750,000) (or such other amount set out in 

Appendix 2 of the Call-Off Form); 

42.3.1A in respect of the indemnities in Clause 27 (Employment Indemnity) and 

Schedule 7.1 (Staff Transfer) shall be unlimited; 

42.3.2 in respect of compensation payments due under this Agreement in